

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1681/2018

NEELU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAHESH

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

In the present transfer petition notice was issued on 11.10.2018. According to the office report, the service has been effected upon the respondent-husband.

However, none has entered appearance on behalf of respondent.

Having considered the facts and circumstances on record, we deem it appropriate to transfer H.M.P No.22 of 2015 titled as "Mahesh vs. Neelu" pending before the Court of Civil Judge, Senior Division at Udgir Maharashtra to the Court of Civil Judge, senior Division at Chittapur, Karnataka.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

The Court at Udgir, Maharashtra is directed to transmit the record immediately to the Court of Civil Judge, Senior Division at Chittapur, Karnataka.

A copy of this order be sent to the concerned courts for

compliance.

It is open to the parties to make an appropriate request before the lower court for expeditious disposal of the matter.

..... J.
[UDAY UMESH LALIT]

..... J.
[INDU MALHOTRA]

New Delhi,
May 7, 2019.

ITEM NO.30

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1681/2018

NEELU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAHESH

Respondent(s)

(IA 138619/2018-stay application)

Date : 07-05-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sharanagouda Patil, Adv
Ms. Supreeta Sharanagouda, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, shall also stands disposed of.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAJINDER KAUR)
BRANCH OFFICER

(signed order is placed on the file)